(f) Consistent with prior divestitures, the current income tax benefit for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 excludes income tax incurred on the sale of sites
in connection with the First Asset Exchange (recorded as a charge against equity). Both periods include the tax benefit of 100% bonus depreciation on the eligible
assets acquired in the First Asset Exchange as well as the dispenser upgrades at CrossAmerica’s Alabama sites.

 (g) On July 18, 2019, the Board approved a quarterly distribution of $0.5250 per unit attributable to the second quarter of 2019. The distribution is payable on August
6, 2019 to all unitholders of record on July 30, 2019.

 (h) The distribution coverage ratio is computed by dividing Distributable Cash Flow by the weighted-average diluted common units and then dividing that result by the
distributions paid per limited partner unit.

9

The table below shows approximate adjustments to CrossAmerica’s Net income available to limited partners, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Distributable Cash Flow and
Distribution Coverage for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 as if ASC 842 had not been applied (in thousands, except for per unit amounts).

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2019   Six Months Ended June 30, 2019
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Net income available to limited partners  $ 6,308  $ 447  $ 6,755  $ 6,387  $ 889  $ 7,276
Interest expense   7,236   1,360   8,596   14,573   2,725   17,298
Income tax expense   341   —   341   490   —   490
Depreciation, amortization and accretion
   expense   12,496   —   12,496   25,557   —   25,557

EBITDA   26,381   1,807   28,188   47,007   3,614   50,621
Equity funded expenses related to
   incentive compensation and the
   Amended Omnibus Agreement   124   —   124   326   —   326
Loss on dispositions and lease
   terminations, net   369   —   369   428   —   428
Acquisition-related costs   847   —   847   1,405   —   1,405

Adjusted EBITDA   27,721   1,807   29,528   49,166   3,614   52,780
Cash interest expense   (6,981)   (1,360)   (8,341)   (14,028)   (2,725)   (16,753)
Sustaining capital expenditures   (437)   —   (437)   (763)   —   (763)
Current income tax benefit   2,043   —   2,043   1,228   —   1,228

Distributable Cash Flow  $ 22,346  $ 447  $ 22,793  $ 35,603  $ 889  $ 36,492
Weighted-average diluted common units   34,461   34,461   34,461   34,461   34,461   34,461
Distributions paid per limited partner unit  $ 0.5250  $ 0.5250  $ 0.5250  $ 1.0500  $ 1.0500  $ 1.0500
Distribution Coverage Ratio  1.24x  0.02x  1.26x  0.98x  0.02x  1.01x

The following table reconciles the segment Adjusted EBITDA to Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA (in thousands):

  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,
  2019   2018   2019   2018

Adjusted EBITDA - Wholesale segment  $ 29,679  $ 30,189  $ 53,967  $ 56,353
Adjusted EBITDA - Retail segment   1,299   1,898   1,907   3,247
Adjusted EBITDA - Total segment  $ 30,978  $ 32,087  $ 55,874  $ 59,600
Reconciling items:

Elimination of intersegment profit in ending
   inventory balance   (84)   (66)  170   (165)